80 Period. Polytech. Civil Eng.� M. Ying1, G. Jin-xin
Seismic Failure Modes and
Deformation Capacity of Reinforced
Concrete Columns under Cyclic Loads
Ma Ying1,2*, Gong Jin-xin2
Received 15 August 2016; Revised 18 March 2017; Accepted 12 May 2017
1School of Water Conservancy,
North China University of Water Resources and Electric Power,

ratio of 6.16, axial load ratio of 0.2 and stirrup spacing of 50mm.
2.2 Test Setup
All the columns were tested under combined constant axial
load and reversed cyclic lateral force in a testing frame, as
shown in Fig. 2. A constant axial load was applied first using
hydraulic loading equipment to simulate the dead load on the
column. The reversed cyclic lateral load was then applied
through two one-way hydraulic jacks and measured by two
load cells attached to the hydraulic jacks. Readings of forces
from load cells were recorded at time intervals of 50 millisec-
onds throughout the loading.
82 Period. Polytech. Civil Eng.� M. Ying1, G. Jin-xin
Fig. 1 Dimensions and reinforcement details of column specimens
Table 1 Column test parameters
Specimen ID H(mm) H0(mm)a B(mm) D(mm) λb N(kN) nc S(mm)d Failure mode
R6.16-0.2-50 1150 1060 200 172 6.16 332 0.2 50 Flexure
R6.16-0.2-100 1150 1060 200 172 6.16 332 0.2 100 Flexure
R6.16-0.5-50 1150 1060 200 172 6.16 829 0.5 50 Flexural-shear
R6.16-0.5-100 1150 1060 200 172 6.16 829 0.5 100 Flexural-shear
R5.35-0.2-50 1000 920 200 172 5.35 332 0.2 50 Flexure
R5.35-0.2-100 1000 920 200 172 5.35 332 0.2 100 Flexure
R5.35-0.5-50 1000 920 200 172 5.35 829 0.5 50 Flexural-shear
R5.35-0.5-100 1000 920 200 172 5.35 829 0.5 100 Flexural-shear
R4.33-0.2-50 850 745 200 172 4.33 332 0.2 50 Flexure
R4.33-0.2-100 850 745 200 172 4.33 332 0.2 100 Flexural-shear
R4.33-0.5-50 850 745 200 172 4.33 829 0.5 50 Flexural-shear
R4.33-0.5-100 850 745 200 172 4.33 829 0.5 100 Flexural-shear
R3.46-0.2-50 700 595 200 172 3.46 332 0.2 50 Flexure
R3.46-0.2-100 700 595 200 172 3.46 332 0.2 100 Flexural-shear
R3.46-0.5-50 700 595 200 172 3.46 829 0.5 50 Flexural-shear
R3.46-0.5-100 700 595 200 172 3.46 829 0.5 100 Flexural-shear
R2.5-0.2-50 550 430 200 172 2.5 332 0.2 50 Flexure
R2.5-0.2-100 550 430 200 172 2.5 332 0.2 100 Flexural-shear
R2.5-0.5-50 550 430 200 172 2.5 829 0.5 50 Flexural-shear
R2.5-0.5-100 550 430 200 172 2.5 829 0.5 100 Flexural-shear
R1.63-0.2-50 400 280 200 172 1.63 332 0.2 50 Flexural-shear
R1.63-0.2-100 400 280 200 172 1.63 332 0.2 100 Flexural-shear
R1.63-0.5-50 400 280 200 172 1.63 829 0.5 50 shear
R1.63-0.5-100 400 280 200 172 1.63 829 0.5 100 shear
a	 Effective column height, defined as the height from the base to the loading point.
b	 Shear aspect ratio, defined as the ratio of effective column height to effective column depth (H0/D).
c	 Axial load ratio, defined as the ratio of the applied axial load to cylinder strength and gross area of column section (N/fcʹ Ag); N is applied axial load, Ag is gross
cross-sectional area of column, fcʹ is the cylinder compressive strength of concrete specimen (taken as 0.8 fcu as suggested by MOHURD (2010)) and fcu is mea-